

## Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: SUB-0058-2021 DSLC - S PERSON STREET 2 LOT SUBDIVISION

LOCATION:This site is located on the north side of Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, east side of S.<br/>Person Street at 815 S. Person Street.REQUEST:Subdivision of a 0.15 acre/6,541 sf tract zoned R-10, NCOD (Southpark) with 0.01<br/>acres/476 sf of right-of-way dedication into a 2 lot subdivision. Proposed Lot 1<br/>being .07 acres/3,061 sf and proposed Lot 2 being .07 acres/3,005 sf.

Z-30-07; Z-63-98 - South Park Neighborhood Neighborhood Conservation Overlay District.

DESIGN ADJUSTMENT(S)/ ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated November 3, 2021 by Crumpler Consulting Services.

### **CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:**

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or completion of the project, the following steps are required:

☑ <u>LEGAL DOCUMENTS</u> - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

☑ Utility Placement Easement Required



☑ **<u>RECORDED MAP(S)</u>** - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

#### General

1. Complete a shared driveway easement between the two parcels.

### Engineering

2. A fee-in-lieu for eleven feet of sidewalk width across the frontage is paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).



# Administrative Approval Action

City of Raleigh Development Services Department One Exchange Plaza Raleigh, NC 27602 (919) 996-2492 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov www.raleighnc.gov

Case File / Name: SUB-0058-2021 DSLC - S PERSON STREET 2 LOT SUBDIVISION

- 3. A 5' utility placement easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.
- 4. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

#### **Urban Forestry**

5. A public infrastructure surety for 4 street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation – Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for the NCDOT portion of the infrastructure.

☑ <u>BUILDING PERMITS</u> - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

#### The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

#### General

1. Comply with all applicable conditions of Southpark Neighborhood Conservation Overlay District (NCOD). (Z-30-07; Z-63-98)

#### Stormwater

- 2. These lots are exempt per UDO Section 9.2.2.A.2.b.i as a residential subdivision of one acre or less approved after May 1, 2001, but are subject to impervious limitations of subsection A.4 and subject to further review upon placement of impervious surface areas.
- 3. Impervious restrictions for each lot must be recorded on a plat prior to building permit issuance.

#### **Urban Forestry**

4. Tree impact permits must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installations in the right of way. This development proposes 4 street trees along S. Person Street.

#### The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

#### General

1. All Water, Sanitary Sewer and Reuse facilities shall be installed, inspected, tested and accepted by the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for operations and maintenance.



Administrative Approval Action

Case File / Name: SUB-0058-2021 DSLC - S PERSON STREET 2 LOT SUBDIVISION

2. Final inspection of right of way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset" and be declared void, requiring re-approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset", the following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: March 30, 2025 Record at least  $\frac{1}{2}$  of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: March 30, 2027 Record entire subdivision.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Aluxia Bailo Signed: \_

Development Services Dir/Designee Staff Coordinator: Jermont Purifoy Date: 12/01/2021

E. LENPIR ST E. SOUTH ST LS LS LS LS LS LS LS LS LS LS LS LS LS	SUBDIVISION PLANS FOR		CRUMPLER Consulting Services, PLC New Rege Read
N	S. PERSON STREET 2 LOT SUBDIV	/ISIO <b>N</b>	0
	815 S. PERSON STREET		
Preliminary Subdivision Application Planning and Development Tweng or framework Camer American Contract Plans, Banket (Margh, MC 2014) (1998) 2009	RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA		ISSUED FOR
HTRUCTORE: The form is used within abortility or Politismy: Biocheline (DD) Refers 112.3. Please that the baseline of the observation of the	CITY OF RALEIGH FILE: SUB-0058-2021	STE EXEMPTION NOTES: THE STE VIL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF BLOCK PERMETER ADDIT NO LARGER THAN 2 ACRES FOR DETACHED RESERVAL DESE ON DATA THAN THAN 2 ACRES FOR DETACHED RESERVAL DESE ON S22.4.1.b.x. THE STE VILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION BASED ON UDD SECTION S22.4.1.b.x. CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS THROUGH THE CITY OF RALEGINES UNITED DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.1.2 FOR PARCELS LESS THAN 2 ACRES IN SEC. THE STE VILL BE CONFORMING TO THE EXEMPTION OF STORMWATER DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 9.2.2.A.2 AS AMENDED BY TC-2-16.	PERMITTING 1200011 1200011
Contract register de la contraction de la c	PREPARED FOR: GRAYSON HOMES 5711 SIX FORKS RD RALEIGH, NC 27609	NOTES  9. BOLINGARY, TOPOGRAPHY, AND EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY RROVIDED BY JOHA & EDWARDS & COMPANY ON 6421421.  1. THE RROVENTIN SLOATED IN LODGE K JAREA DETERMINED TO BE OLICIDE/LAND BASED ON THE FEMA MORE MAY DUTURE I'S ANNUAL CHARGE LODGE/LAND BASED ON THE FEMA MARP NUMBER 3720170300 DATED MAY 2, 2008.  1. OLO INSITE STEEDAMS OR WETLANDS HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE RROUED FOR PARCEL AS SHOWN.  3. DIAI BDRAWING IS NOT FOR RECORDINON.  5. EXISTING DATION OF AN CARDE ADARD BEEN ACED WITH STANDARD DATY OF RALEIGH CURB AND QUTTER. NEV DRIEWAYS MIL CONFIRM TO TUY OF RALEIGH CURB AND QUTTER. NEV DRIEWAYS MIL CONFIRM TO TUY OF RALEIGH CURB AND QUTTER. NEV DRIEWAYS MIL CONFIRM TO TUY OF RALEIGH CURB AND QUTTER. NEV DRIEWAYS MIL CONFIRM TO TUY OF RALEIGH CURB AND ADEIN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIRERENTS BETFORT IN THE SOLD WASTE DESIGN MANUAL, SOLD	REV. DESORPTION 1 DESORPTION 2 DETV OF AUERH COMMENTS 2 CITY OF AUERH COMMENTS
OPEN Contractor TYTE - NET DATE TABLE           (Applicable to the developments)           Control Methods           Control	PREPARED BY: CRUMPLER Consulting Services, PLLC Releigh, North Carolina 27612 PH. 919-413-1704 PH. 919-413-1704 PH. 919-413-1704	WASTE TO BE HANDLED BY ROLL OUT TRASH CANS FOR EACH LOT.       SHEET     DESCRIPTION       C-1     COVER       C-2     EXISTING CONDITIONS       C-3     PROPOSED SUBDIVISION PLAN       C-4     PROPOSED GRADING       AND STORMWATER PLAN       C-5     PROPOSED UTILITY PLAN       C-6     PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN       D-1     DETAILS	COVER PERSON STREET 2 LOT SUBDIVISION 816.8. PREROM RECT RAFICH MARCHAROMA
<form></form>	NCOD-SOUTH PARK NEIGHBORHOOD CONDITIONS: 1. WINMUM (UT SIZE: 300 SOUARE FEET. 2. MAMMUM (UT SIZE: 300 SOUARE FEET. 3. WINMUM (UT SIZE: 300 SOUARE FEET. 3. WINMUM (UT WITH 4) FEET. 4. FRONT YARD SETENCE WITHIN 10% OF THE AVRAGE FRONT YARD 5. FRONT YARD SETENCE WITHIN 10% OF THE SIZE SIZE OF THE BLOCK FACE OF THE PROPOSED JULIANS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET OR 5. BILDING ENTRACE: THE MAN BUILDING SIX TARE SILL FACE THE 6. BILDING ENTRACE: THE MAN BUILDING SIX TARE SILL FACE THE 6. BILDING ENTRACE: THE MAN BUILDING SIX TARE SILL FACE THE 6. BILDING ENTRACE: THE MAN AN AUACENT FULUE SITEML SIZE SILL FACE THE 6. BILDING ENTRACE: THE MAN BUILDING SIX TARE SILL FACE THE 7. MAMMUM BUILDING SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER SIGNE 7. MAMMUM BUILDING SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER 7. MAMMUM BUILDING SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER 7. MAMMUM BUILDING SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER SIX ADDRESSED. SIX ADDRESSED. SIX ADDRESSED. NO UPPER SIX ADDRESSED. SIX ADDRESSED. SIX ADDRESSED. SIX ADDRESSED.	ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. CALL 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU DIG CONSTRUCTION OF CONSTRUCTION OF CONSTRUCTION OF CONSTRUCTION WAR BEITING NORTH CAROLINA ONE-CALL CENTER 1-800-632-4949	PROJECT NO.: 21022 DRAWN 5Y: JAC CHECKED 5Y: JAC DATE: 0811/21 SCALE: N.T.S. C-1







